
Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 11 November 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 

October 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

4.   Selby District Housing Trust - Request for loan funding (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

 Report E/21/24 recommends the Executive approve a loan between 
Selby District Council and Selby and District Housing Trust, to cover the 
costs of exploring the wind up of the Trust and remedial property works. 
 
 

5.   Town Centres Revitalisation Programme - Grant Policy (Pages 11 - 
32) 
 

 Report E/21/25 asks the Executive to approve the Towns Centres 
Revitalisation Programme (TCRP) Grant Policy. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 2 December 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 October 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Michelle Dinsdale (Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer), Catherine Hickford (Low 
Carbon Project Officer), Julian Rudd (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration), Tania 
Weston (Economic and Regeneration Projects 
Lead), Glenn Sharpe (Solicitor) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
120 MINUTES 

NOTE: Only minute number 124 is subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 20 October 2021. Decisions not called 
in may be implemented from Thursday 21 October 2021.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting on 

Thursday 9 September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 9 September 2021.   

 
121 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
122 POLICY REVIEW LOW CARBON WORKING GROUP - LOW 

CARBON STRATEGY 2021 - 2030 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which asked the Executive to approve the Low Carbon 
Strategy 2021-2030 and provide support for targets for the Council 
to achieve carbon neutrality.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that if the 
report was agreed, it would be submitted to Council for approval 
and thanked officers along with the Low Carbon Working Group for 
their work.  
 
The Executive was informed that the Low Carbon Working Group 
had been asked to develop business cases for work to be 
completed and that the current budget assigned could be increased 
if needed.  
 
Discussion took place on the Low Carbon Strategy and how this 
tied in with Local Government Reorganisation considering the 
overlap of dates. The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping 
explained that the reference to 2030 related to the work being done 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) who also wanted to 
be carbon neutral. Officers were encouraged to commence 
dialogue with relevant officers at NYCC on this issue.  
 
The Executive were also asked to consider the options under 
section 5.2 of the report relating to carbon offsetting. The Executive 
stated that they preferred to go with the first option relating to 
offsetting scope one and two emissions from 2018 to 2023 as they 
felt this was more achievable than the other options.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend to Council: 

 
i) That the Low Carbon Strategy 2021 – 2030 

be approved and that support be provided 
for targets for the Council to achieve 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

carbon neutrality before 2050 as outlined in 
the Council Plan, but with the aspiration of 
achieving this by 2030.  
 

ii) That with regard to carbon offsetting, the 
Council selects the first option outlined 
under section 5.2 of the report relating to 
offsetting scope one and two emissions 
from 2018 to 2023.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To enable the Council to achieve its Low Carbon targets.  
 

123 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the following business due to the nature of the business 
to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
124 SELBY STATION GATEWAY: ACQUISITION OF SELBY 

BUSINESS CENTRE 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which recommended that the 
Executive approved the purchase of Selby Business Centre, to 
enable the full vision for the Selby Station Gateway area to be 
delivered.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that the recommendations outlined in the 
report were no longer needed  because  the acquisition costs were 
now within the budget envelope previously agreed by Executive.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the Selby Station Gateway project 
and the Executive asked questions on a range of matters on the 
project including finance, procurement, planning and different 
options concerning timeframes and delivery.  
 
The Executive reiterated their support for the project. 
 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

RESOLVED:   
i) To note the update on the Selby Station 

Gateway project. 
 

ii) To approve the “option to tax” the property 
in advance of completion of the sale.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the vision for the Selby Station Gateway area can be 
delivered. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.13 pm. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/21/24   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     11 November 2021 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Suzan Harrington, Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Selby District Housing Trust – request for loan funding 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to seek approval for additional Programme 

for Growth funds to explore, with Trust colleagues, winding up of Selby and 
District Housing Trust following a resolution by the Trust Board to explore this 
option. Local Government re-organisation has since led to the Council 
reappraising its approach to housing development and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy approved by Council in July, saw the removal of future 
planned loans to the Trust. As part of the process consideration will need to 
be given to the disposal of the Trust’s assets and settling of its liabilities. Initial 
legal advice obtained by the Trust suggests that the Council could, should it 
wish to do so, acquire the Trust’s homes. Further loans funding of £54k has 
been requested by the Trust to cover the costs of external support and some 
remedial works to some trust properties. In addition, it is estimated that £50k 
will be needed to cover the Council’s costs. An allocation of £104k is therefore 
requested from the Programme for Growth contingency. In undertaking this 
work, officers are mindful of the impacts of Local Government Re-organisation 
and potential implications for the future housing strategy of the new Council. 
Discussions will be taken forward through the appropriate LGR workstreams 
and should other opportunities arise as part of this work then these will be 
brought forward for consideration. 

 

 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

i) Subject to a loan agreement between Selby DC and Selby and District 
Housing trust, a loan   of up to £54k be approved to cover the costs of 
exploring the wind up of the Trust and remedial property works; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



ii) A budget of £50k be approved to enable the Council to work with the Trust 
to understand the implications of wind up and determine a case for asset 
acquisition should this be a viable option; 

iii) The SDHT loan and Council costs be met from the Programme for Growth 
Contingency; 

iv) Authority to enter into a loan to Selby and District Housing Trust be 
delegated to the Lead member for Finance and Resources in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
To enable the Trust to undertake some necessary remedial works to its properties; 
and the Trust and Council to explore winding up of the Trust and bring forward a 
detailed report and if appropriate, a business case for asset acquisition. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for additional Programme for 

Growth funds to explore, with Trust colleagues, winding up of Selby and 
District Housing Trust following a resolution by the Trust Board to explore this 
option.   

1.2 Selby and District Housing Trust was established by Selby District Council in 
2013 as a company limited by guarantee and achieved charitable status in 
2014. 

 
1.3 The drivers for establishing the company were the delivery of more affordable 

homes in the district using under-utilised sites in the Council’s ownership and 
achieving an income stream for the Council through interest on loans made 
via the Council’s General Fund. The original model envisaged general needs 
h
[...]
le without significant increase in grant support – support which the 
Council needs for its own HRA. 

 
2.3 Local Government re-organisation has since led to the Council reappraising 

its approach to housing development and the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy approved by Council in July, saw the removal of future planned loans 
to the Trust. 

 
2.4 The Trust has subsequently considered its options and with limited prospects 

for growing its asset base and becoming self-sustaining, has resolved to 
explore winding up the organisation. It is expected that this will require 
approval of the Charity Commissioner and there is a detailed process to 
follow. 

 
2.5 As part of the process, consideration will need to be given to the disposal of 

the Trust’s assets and settling of its liabilities. Initial legal advice obtained by 
the Trust suggests that the Council could, should it wish to do so, acquire the 
Trust’s homes. 

 

Page 7



2.6 Formal decision making will be required of both the Trust and the Council and 
a viable business case, supported by an independent valuation, will be 
needed to ensure best value is achieved. 

 
2.7 Should ultimately the Council choose to buy the homes, it is envisaged that 

these will be taken into the HRA and the cash paid to the Trust will in turn be 
used to settle the outstanding General Fund loans. 

 
2.8 At this stage it is hoped that a final decision report could be considered by full 

Council in February 2022 but the Charity Commissioner process may delay 
this. 

 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

The detailed report that will follow from the work outline in this report will 
consider appropriate alternative options.  

 
4. Implications 

 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

Any new loan to Selby and District Housing Trust will be subject to an 
appropriate loan agreement. It is proposed that authority to enter into the 
agreement on behalf of the Council is delegated to the Lead Member for 
Finance and Resources in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and 
Solicitor to the Council. 

 
4.2 Financial Implications 
 
4.2.1 The Trust is reliant upon the Council for funding support to help manage its 

operations and have indicated that an overdraft facility will be needed to cover 
the costs associated with the potential wind up. In addition, remedial work to 
some of the homes is required and further loans funding has been requested. 
In total an additional loan facility of £54k is proposed.  

 
4.2.2 Taking the latest valuation for the homes against the loans outstanding, there 

is sufficient headroom to cover this. A drawdown of Programme for Growth 
funding will be requested to cover this sum along with a further £50k to cover 
the Council’s own costs (subject to quotations). 

 
4.2.3 In total £104k is requested from the Programme for Growth Contingency 

(which currently stands at £257k). 
 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
4.3.1 The proposals set out in this report will allow the Council and Trust to 

understand the implications of winding up the Trust and options available to 
bring forward for Board and Council consideration. The proposed increase in 
loans funding will support this work and enable necessary property works to 
be completed. 

Page 8



4.3.2 Based on the valuation contained in the last available Trust accounts the 
value of the property assets is £3.25m which is well in excess of the value of 
loans due to the Council.   

  
4.3.3 In undertaking this work, officers are mindful of the impacts of Local 

Government Re-organisation and potential implications for the future housing 
strategy of the new Council. Discussions will be taken forward through the 
appropriate LGR workstreams and should other opportunities arise as part of 
this work then these will be brought forward for consideration.  

 
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 Delivery of affordable homes and the Council’s work with the Trust supports 

the Council Great Place to Live and Great Value priorities.   
 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 The resource requirements are set out in the report – any subsequent actions 

arising from the work set out in this report will be the subject of a business 
case and detailed report. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 None 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 There are no equality impacts arising from this report.  
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 This report seeks support for additional loans funding for Selby and District 

Housing Trust to enable some remedial works to some of their assets along 
with resources to enable the exploration of winding up of the organisation. A 
further report and if necessary, a business case will be brought forward for 
consideration in due course. 

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None 

 
7. Appendices 

 

None 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Karen Iveson  
Chief Finance Officer 
kiveson@selby.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Executive  
Date: Thursday 11 November 2021  

Status:  Key Decision  
Wards Affected: Selby East, Selby West, Sherburn-in-Elmet, Tadcaster 

Author: Stephanie Dick, Economic and Regeneration Projects Lead 
Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr David Buckle, Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development 

Lead Officer: Duncan Ferguson, Regeneration Manager  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Summary:  
 
To support town centre revitalisation, a grant funding policy is being established so 
that, when funding and opportunity allow, officers can respond flexibly and quickly to 
enable the delivery of community led projects. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

 The Executive is asked to approve the Towns Centres Revitalisation 
Programme (TCRP) grant policy. 

 

 The Executive is asked to approve delegation to operate the grant policy to 
the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place in consultation with the 
Lead Executive member for Communities and Economic Development, S151 
Officer and Solicitor to the Council, up to a maximum of £250,000. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To enable the Economic Development and Regeneration Service to deliver the town 
centres revitalisation programme in a proactive and flexible way in line with the 
council plan priorities and principles: to develop a long-term programme of market 
town regeneration, and to be community focused – empowering people in decisions 
about their area and their services.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 In 2020 £2.6m of Programme for Growth (P4G) funding was agreed for town 

centre revitalisation in the district’s three main centres Selby, Sherburn-in-

Report Reference Number: E/21/25 

Title:  Town Centres Revitalisation Programme – Grant Policy 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Elmet and Tadcaster. In 2021 a further 500k was allocated to Tadcaster and 
Sherburn with an additional £650k allocated to ‘Sherburn Legacy Projects’. 
The Executive received a report on 9th September 2021 outlining a framework 
of how the £4.25m budget would be allocated to support the delivery of a 
pipeline of capital-based projects, using outline budget estimates. The main 
scope of projects was identified through stakeholder consultation carried out 
between February 2019 to present. There are several priority projects 
identified that the council would take forward for delivery. It is anticipated that 
the majority of these will be SDC-led with appropriate budget allocated. 
However, officers wish to reserve the ability to support community led capital 
projects where funding and opportunity allow.  
 

1.2 There have been examples in recent years where communities have come 
forward with larger capital-based projects that have required reporting to the 
Executive and Full Council in order to make appropriate decisions (for 
example Tadcaster Community Sports Trust in July 2021 and Sherburn 
Ast
[...]
ntervals and when opportunities arise, so 
organisations could develop the structures needed to apply in future.  

 
4.5 Local Government Review processes halt progress.  

Dependent on decisions made during the reorganisation there could be a risk 
that projects are halted or opportunities to access funding are restricted. The 
town centre revitalisation programme and this grant policy should offer a 
coherent plan for delivery over several years and which the new authority is 
able to support. 

 
4.6 Staff capacity to manage application and grant monitoring processes.  

Page 14



 

 

The Economic Development and Regeneration Service is a small team 
focused on delivering major projects. There will invariably be some capacity 
issues in order to manage both SDC focused projects and work with the 
community. A Project Support Officer post has been established for 
recruitment, to support the team and the Community, Partnerships and 
Customer Service to increase engagement and monitoring capacity and to 
mitigate this as much as possible. 

 
4.7 Community funding may not be available within each town centre area, 

or accessible at the time of application. 
The majority of the towns centre revitalisation funding is currently allocated to 
work which will be SDC-led. However, this is not the case for the Sherburn 
Legacy Project funding. There may also be opportunity to support other 
community led projects once SDC projects have been fully costed and 
outlined. Therefore, the policy offers flexibility as and when opportunity arises. 
Officers will manage any approach from communities and clarify where there 
may be available funding. Where funding through this programme is 
unavailable, officers can assist in understanding whether there are other 
opportunities with external funders. 

 
5. Implications  
  
 
5.1  Legal Implications 
  
 The policy identifies that there will be a set criteria for relevant projects, as well 

as application and decision-making
[...]
 and public spaces. 

 
The approach being taken also demonstrates our principles of being 
collaborative and community focussed, enabling communities to take an active 
role in delivering for their local areas. 

 
5.5 Resource Implications 
 

The successful delivery of all the schemes identified relies heavily upon 
effective collaborative working across SDC and the timely involvement of 
partners. 
 
Administration of the grant funding will be supported by the new post currently 
being recruited for within the Community, Partnerships and Customers Team.  
 

5.6 Other Implications 
 
         Ongoing revenue costs should be identified within individual Business Cases.  
 
5.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  

 
There are not considered to be any specific equalities implications in this report. 
The approach encourages a community led approach. Part of funding 
applications would be to consider how project outcomes improve well-being for 
all, and sustainability. Applicants are asked to include who the beneficiaries of 
funding are in their application. 

 
 
 
 
6. Conclusion 

Page 16



 

 

 
6.1    The Communities Team and Economic Development and Regeneration Team 

are working together to provide this new grant policy for Executive approval, 
which will enable officers to work flexibly and where appropriate, fund 
community led projects in the three main District centres, that deliver town 
centre revitalisation aims.  

 
7. Background Documents 
 

 Forward Frameworks/Action Plans developed by the People and Places 
Partnership are available at https://www.selby.gov.uk/our-town-centres  

 
8.        Appendices 

 

 Appendix A: Draft Town Centre Revitalisation Programme Grant Policy  
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Duncan Ferguson,  
Regeneration Manager  
dferguson@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292016 

Page 17

https://www.selby.gov.uk/our-town-centres


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Selby District Council/Town Centre Revitalisation Programme FINAL 

[...]
ions of the UK-EU 
 Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA), and the WTO rules on subsidies, as well as the 
 relevant provisions within the Northern Ireland Protocol. 

 
7.2 The Council can still pay out grants and subsidies and will abide by the guidance given by 

 Government as well as the Subsidy Controls Bill when it receives Royal Assent in 2022. 
 
7.3 Businesses should make themselves aware of their obligations under Government’s 

 subsidies arrangements and if required obtain their own independent legal advice in 
relation to the Subsidy Control Bill. 

 
8.0 Scheme of Delegation 
 
8.1 The Council has approved this programme and officers of the Council will administer the 

scheme.  
 
8.2 The Council has delegated the powers to consider applications and award grants to the 

Director of Economic Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Lead Executive 
member for Communities and Economic Development, S151 and Solicitor to Council. The 
delegation is to a maximum of £250,000 per project. 

 
8.3 The responsibility for day-to-day administration is delegated to the Head of Community, 

Partnerships and Customer Services. 
 
8.4 The awarding of grant funding will rest with the delegated officers and the authority will 

look to make decisions and awards in a timely manner having regard to the size, 
complexity, and funding requirements for each of the project applications. 

 
9.0 Notification of Decisions 

 
9.1 All decisions made by the Council shall be notified to the applicant either in writing or by 

email. A decision shall be made as soon as practicable after an application is received. All 
awards, including the names of recipients, will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
10.0 Monitoring and Reporting 
 
10.1 Each grant award will be subject to monitoring and reporting. The frequency of monitoring 
 and reporting will be agreed at the point of award and will include a reporting framework 
 as outlined in the grant agreements for Class 
[...]
cy Notice shown on the Council’s website.  

Page 27



 
 
 
 

Selby District Council/Town Centre Revitalisation Programme FINAL 
 

10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
Towns Boundary Maps 
  

Page 28



 
 
 
 

Selby District Council/Town Centre Revitalisation Programme FINAL 
 

11 

 

P
age 29



 
 
 
 

Selby District Council/Town Centre Revitalisation Programme FINAL 
 

12 
 

P
age 30



 
 
 
 

Selby District Council/Town Centre Revitalisation Programme FINAL 
 

13 

 
 
 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Selby District Housing Trust - Request for loan funding
	5 Town Centres Revitalisation Programme - Grant Policy
	Appendix A: Draft Town Centre Revitalisation Programme Grant Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 November 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Duncan Ferguson 
(Regeneration Manager), Angela Crossland (Head 
of Community, Partnerships and Customers), 
Stephanie Dick (Economic Regeneration and 
Projects Lead) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

NOTE: Only minute numbers 128 and 129 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 24th November 2021. Decisions 
not called in may be implemented from Thursday 25th November 2021.  



Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
126 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting on 

Thursday 7 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 October 2021.   

 
127 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
128 SELBY DISTRICT HOUSING TRUST - REQUEST FOR LOAN 

FUNDING 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which 
recommended the Executive approve a loan between Selby District 
Council and Selby and District Housing Trust, to cover the costs of 
exploring the wind up of the Trust and remedial property works. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning explained 
that the loan would cover aspects such as the Trust obtaining legal 
advice however it was possible that the valuation costs could be 
shared with the Council.  
 
In response to a query concerning the number of properties built by 
the Trust, it was explained that the target figure was a flexible 
target and that building properties was affected by access to land 
and obtaining planning permission.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) Subject to a loan agreement between Selby 
DC and Selby and District Housing trust, a 
loan of up to £54k be approved to cover the 
costs of exploring the wind up of the Trust 
and remedial property works; 

 
ii) To approve a budget of £50k to enable the 

Council to work with the Trust to 
understand the implications of wind up and 
determine a case for asset acquisition 
should this be a viable option; 

 
iii) To meet the costs of the SDHT loan and  

Council costs from the Programme for 
Growth Contingency; 
  

iv) To delegate authority to enter into a loan to 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

Selby and District Housing Trust to the 
Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Trust to undertake some necessary remedial works 
to its properties; and the Trust and Council to explore winding up of 
the Trust and bring forward a detailed report and if appropriate, a 
business case for asset acquisition. 
 

129 TOWN CENTRES REVITALISATION PROGRAMME - GRANT 
POLICY 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which asked the Executive to 
approve the Towns Centres Revitalisation Programme (TCRP) 
Grant Policy. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that the Grant Policy would assist in 
funding small to medium projects in an effective way to support 
town centre revitalisation. It was noted that the range of funding for 
projects was £10k to £250k and that the Policy would go live on 1st 
December 2021. 
 
In response to a query concerning who was on the Grant Panel 
considering the grants, the Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development explained that it would 
be himself, the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place, the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Solicitor to the Council.  
 
The Executive discussed how Ward Members could be involved 
when projects were taking place in their respective wards. It was 
agreed that Ward Members would be consulted when projects were 
submitted however projects were not to be held up if they didn’t 
respond with comments. Additionally, the Executive requested that 
the first resolution refer to funding per project. 
 
It was suggested that plaques could be placed on the site of the 
projects to outline where the funding for the projects came from. It 
was agreed this would be inserted into the conditions for the grant.    
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the Towns Centres 
Revitalisation Programme (TCRP) grant 
policy. 
 

ii) To approve delegation to operate the grant 



Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

policy to the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place in consultation with 
the Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development, 
the S151 Officer and Solicitor to the 
Council, up to a maximum of £250,000 per 
project. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To enable the Economic Development and Regeneration Service to 
deliver the town centres revitalisation programme in a proactive 
and flexible way in line with the council plan priorities and 
principles: to develop a long-term programme of market town 
regeneration, and to be community focused – empowering people 
in decisions about their area and their services.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.27 pm. 


